GRABLE CEMETERY

Oral History — Interviews

Information verified by conversations with:
Philip Thompson -~ Longview, Texas
Ernest Smith, Jr. — Longview, Texas
Chris Calloway and Daughters — Longview, Texas
Nancy Temple — Longview, Texas
Carlos Griffin, Jr. — Kilgore, Texas
Carlos B. Griffin — Kilgore, Texas
Amos Jimmerson — Longview, Texas
Tyree Daniels —Longview, Texas
Mr. and Mrs. Joe D Jones — Longview, Texas
Felton Hawkins, Garland, Texas
Cora Tempiston — Longview, Texas

Murray Woods — Kilgore, Texas



Grable Cemetery, Gregg County

Grable Cemetery is located approximately eight miles south of Longview, Texas on I'M
2011 in Gregg County. The cemetery is part of Eleanor Bradley Survey. It is located on

the northwest corner of the M. H. Graybill tract of land.

By the late 1800s, more people, many who were former slaves or descendents of former
slaves and ﬁow tenant farmers or sharecroppers, have moved to this area of Gregg
County. These farmers needed a burial place. In October 1888, Silas M. Graybill, Judith
Windéor, W. A. Windsqr and Beall Graybill sold a tract of land to M. M. Graybill for
$1,000.00 and a small part of this land was designated as a burial place for the

éharecroppers of the landowner.

In 1910, M. M. Graybill sold all of level land on the top of t_h’é‘hill located 1n the northeast
corner of his tract to people of the Pleasant Green, Fredonia, also called Stump Toe, New
Hope and St. James communities. This tract of land was to.bé: heid in trust for a burial
place for the “colored” people of these communities. (V. “3&”. P. 15, Deed Records
Gregg County, Texas). In 1937 a corrected deed with a specific description of the land,

3.52 acres, was issued to Wil Davis et. al, Trustee, from M.M. Graybill. (V. 219, P, 458,

Deed Records, Gregg County, Texas.

From 1910 this cemetery has been and continues to be maintained by the people of the

named communities as the main burial place for Blacks and their descendents in these



communities. The oldest identifiable graves date back to the late 1800s. Rocks and
stones marked the older grave sites and evidence of a few remain. (Photos) The oldest
marked grave is Robert Davis who died July 22, 1903. The second oldest is Betsy Woods

born, 1865 died 1905. (Photos of grave markers.

Graybill Cemetery is governed and maintained by an Association which selects trustees,
hires a caretaker and oversees the care and maintenance of the cemetery. The Association
holds an annual meeting in conjunction with “Clean up” Day. The Association strives to

provide a tranquil resting place for their ancestors and preserve it for their descendants.

(Re-typed for double-spacing only; no corrections made...June 9, 2003, Norman Black,

DDS)



Texas Historical Commission staff (LCH), 7/27/2004

Historic Texas Cemetery Medallion and 12" x 16" interpretive plague with post
Gregg County (Job #09104) [Subject GY, AA (Atlas 13060) UTM: 15 333833E 3587783N
Location: Longview, 8 mi. S on FM 2011, near int. with CR 349

GRABLE CEMETERY

M.H. GRAYBILL ACQUIRED LAND HERE IN 1888. HE
SET ASIDE A TRACT TO BE USED AS A BURIAL
GROUND FOR LOCAL AFRICAN AMERICAN
SHARECROPPERS AND THEIR FAMILIES. IN 1910,
GRAYBILL (THE CEMETERY SPELLING CHANGED
OVER TIME) SOLD THIS TRACT OF LAND TO THE
PEOPLE OF THE AREA'S AFRICAN AMERICAN
COMMUNITIES, MANY OF WHOM WERE FORMER
SLAVES OR DESCENDANTS OF SLAVES. SINCE
THAT TIME, RESIDENTS HAVE MAINTAINED THE
BURIAL GROUND, WHICH [S MANAGED BY A
CEMETERY ASSOCIATION. THE EARLIEST MARKED
GRAVES DATE TO THE EARLY 1900s, AND UNIQUE
FEATURES INCLUDE ROWS OF WHITE CROSSES
DENOTING BURIAL SITES OF FORMER SLAVES.

HISTORIC TEXAS CEMETERY - 2003

Check one and sign:

| approve text as written. Proceed with order.

| approve text with minor revisions as noted. Proceed with order.
| request these revisions and a new copy of text.

Signed: &M/




TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION

HISTORIC TEXAS CEMETERY DESIGNATION
Lié.t'ac.iditional des.éﬁp;iéns or information on scparate pages, if neCc;ssafy. |

1. CEMETERYBURIAL _GrRABLE LEMETERY comty _GREGG

Also known as .

2 LOCATION/SIZE Metes and 'bounds; any survey references (e.g.. L. Garmett Survey, Section 2, Abstract 5248)
AB 17 EBrADLEY SURVEY, SELTIONZ
204 X 42472 123449 X T45.0F JL. op 3.5 ALRES

Street address, town, ¢ity, zip code and/or specific directions from nearest town, distance from nearest intersection or
permanent landmark or state or, county road: ' '

LocATED erqht MELES SOUTH oF LonGVIEW TEXAS_ON FM Lol
N GRECG COUNTY (FROWM G ALBRG. Ca. Couly dacsiz.) -

Optional: UTM: - Zone: - Northing: __ __ ____ Easting:;__;__d_.____ :
~ Optional: Latitude: N ' Longitude: _ W

3. THE CEMETERY MEETS THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA

B At least 50 years of age  [B Historic associations -

{Two basic criteria govern the approval for the Historic Texas Cemetery designation: (1} The cemetery must be at least 50 yeats old, and (2) deemed worthy of
preservation for its historic associations. The very nature of a cemetery being a landmark of a family’s or community's presence is considered to validate the criteria of
- historic associations.) '

4. ORIGINS Texas courts hold that no particular instrument or ceremony is required to dedicate land to cemetery _

purposes. Its actual use as a cemetery is sufficient (Damon v. State, 52 S.W. 2d 368 Tex. 1932). If known, please provide

information as to the ownership of the land out of which this cemetery was set aside and when this took place:
CrrABLE CEMETERY was parT pf ¢he M. /. Graybzie TRACT.

“NErTHEAST Comnel. deedid to “thlored TRustees for bugrar Site on
FEBRUARY /5,/9/0 ANd correctep eed 25ued an'Tuly 16 1937

5. TRUSTEESHIP OR AUTHORITY OVER CEMETERY  [¥ Public -~ [ Private O Both

Name of individual, trustee, political entity, organization or religious institution associated with cemetery or whose land _
surrounds cemetery /%%R vz N gﬂLL OWA ,\/1 i : S S
Address /3 /b LLEAS ANT G’REE/}!_ KoAp  ciy LoNGVTEW zip 254193

Phone 13@1 éﬁéﬁ ’éééﬁ _ Fa.x( ) Email
Contact person, sexton or caretaker g RNE S I 5/1/3 v ‘7'/'/, \772 . R A
Address @2{? 04 /\/EAL STEEET _ City LONGUZ EW __Zip 7«% 7N
Phone (?ﬂ@ ) 7\; 7’7157 Fax (_ ) - Email - : - o —




6. OWNERSHIP OF LAND ADJACENT TO CEMETERY
(Please indicate on the site map the location of each owner’s property)

Owner no. 1 Jpannh Biark. SMIT#- —— _ | _ ) ; )
Address /X4 23 5/4[/0_/01:/\[ STREET City L&fﬁ VETTE, LA Zip 70503

Phone ( ) Fax ( ) Email addréss

Ia

Owner no. 2 EH bANK /MﬁNUFACféIﬁ?INGf ngﬁM\/ /’\70P)E12_T A7/95/-/ A{.SSDC.L;QTES
Address P p ’_30)( /é&o Clty /?DWL—E7'_7— 7’ Zip ’7:5_1030

) ' Email address

Phone (;

Owner no. 3 MﬂﬁéLﬂﬁ [MBANKS EZL AL :
Address [ 07@0»( 75 7¢ City LoN GV ZE W zip A5460°7

Phone 3 = Fax( ) Email address _

Ownerno. 4 STEVE f}lN(J BET_T,Y /QILL—E/?
Address /?TEI. Y7 60)( 4//& City AQ NGYIE W Zip 75403

Phone ( ) Fax ( ) Email address

’7 . I-IISTORICAL DESIGNATIONS

Is property listed in the Nauonal Register of Hlstorlc Places? [ Yes IKNO
If Yes, date of listing

Does this cemetery already have an Official Texas Historical Marker? [J Yes iZlNo
If Yes, title and date of marker

8. PERSON COMPLETING THIS FORM

Name f%}?ﬂu,f/\/ @JLLDWAP/} i ' Date_zZ&/V /?} 2003
Affiliation _ JRUS T ELE '

Address /3 /é PL—E&SA[}! 7 Q[&EEJ!Z ZEZ&Q City Q[.}Lﬁ;! LE Zip 75 603

Phone ( %) 443’&5145 Fax ( ) Email address

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS:

X Narrative history and local context of the cemetery (one page)

[ Current black & white photos (and historical photos if available); color prints will not be accepted exccpt .
as supplemental to a core set of black & white photos, see page 4 of instructions.

K Documentation for the Affidavit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes (sitc map)

IZITProcessing fee of $25.00 (non-refundable)



o ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Ap;)rommate number of burials 3 7 { _Date/name of first known interment £ / £ ' £
703 E/hf_t.\/ Davrs . ,

Do cemetery burial or association records exist? HYes 0ONo

Has the cemetery been inventoried? _ AYes [No

' Author, title, date, location, availability of above records/inventories or other published material about this cemetery/site

Cemetery status R Active O Inactive
Scheduled cleanings? HAYes [ONo If yes, when? Qﬁ r EQ‘ Q{‘t_:( JLL% As NEEDED
Association meetings? B Yes [ONo If yes, when? _/HONTHLY dnd ANUALLY
Accessible to the public? PrYes [ONo Evidence of unmarked graves"’ PhYes LCINo /

Evidence of vandalism? OYes ENo Problems with erosion? - BYes RNo

.MONUNIENTS AND GRAVESTONES
1936 Texas Centennial Markers O Yes R No(f Yes, list/bl_'ieﬂy describe)

Does this cemetery contain (an) individual THC grave marker(s)? [ Yes I No
 If Yes, give name(s) of individual(s)

Statuary: [1Yes [ No (if Yes, list)

Stone markers? AYes [ONo Concrete markers? BYes [INo
Wood markers? OYes RANo Zinc markers? O Yes [ANo
Handmade markers? AYes ONo : Obelisks? : [0 Yes - ®No
Mausoleums? B Yes [ANo Grave decorations? . B Yes [No
Others: ___ ' o R B et
"VETERANS’ GRAVES IN CEMETERY e DY L o
War of 1812 \ £Yes R No Texas Revolution O Yes RHWNo
Civil War O Yes ®&No ~ ThelndianWars,.; -~ . OYes RENo
Mexican American War OYes RWNo- . . -, Spanish American War . ..OYes DBNo
World War I OYes BENo ' " World War II R Yes . ONo
Korean War HYes [ONo Vietnam War FAYes ONo

Others (e.g., Texas Rangers)

IDENTIFIABLE HERITAGE
Identifiable Local Historical Heritage:
O Graves associated with a specific event




O Early town or commﬁﬁity_tics PEﬂ TOWN, FREG/ONZ?Aj /\/P/w /'/szef} 57" JAMES

Identifiable Cultural Heritage: (Specifics, if known)
" [ African heritage:

O Asian heritage: _

0 European heritage:

{0 Mexican heritage:

[3 American Indian heritage:

O Other heritage(s):

Identifiable Religious Heritage: (Specifics, if known)
P Catholic:

0 Islamic:

0 Yewish:

{1 American Indian:

& Protestant:

3 Others:

List Fraternal O‘rganizations' rep;‘g:’sented. | /MAS ONTC LOO/? eS " /’/ er 0 ZNES OF If-_: R TcHo

FEATURES B L
Entry gate(s) L AYes ONo o -Decorative fencing - - A Yes TINo
Perimeter fencing A Yes ONo Grave/family plot curbing 0 Yes [ No
Grave/family plot fencing [ Yes B No _ Gravehouse(s) 0 Yes ANo
Tabernacle(s) OYes ®No ' _Seating areas, benches O Yes R®No
Segregated burials A Yes K No Well(s)  [dYes K No
Others {e.g., urns, gazebo) _ =
- LANDSCAPING . ' , o
Flower beds S [ Yes B No , " Ground cover " BYes [ No
Shrubbery - KYes ONo ~ Trees - . BYes ONo
- Terracing ' O Yes K No : Walkway(s) © [OYes PWNo
..~ Others
Notes:

Approval of County Historical Commlssmn
The application must be approved by the County Hlstoncal
Commission (CHC) before forwarding to the THC.

N(‘b‘(wm‘n W. Bleck DDS. , chow

Printed Name of CHC chair or marker chair

A Af}/ Ctpas

Stgnature -
Mailing Address: 5 LT Mdbbt?//a" A vx’

Daytime Phone: 20 - 20 ~ A SR>

Date: ot =tF=03  Bmail

TEXAS

Texas Historical Commission

History Programs Division : - :A
P.O. Box 12276, Austin, TX 787112276 HISTORICAL

Phone 512/463-5853 » Fax 512/475-3122 - _ o COMMISSION
www.the.state.tx.us o o ' S ' The State Agency for Historic Preservation




TEXAS |
HISTORICAL
COMMISSION

The State Agency for Historic Preservation

RICK PERRY, G.OVERNOR

JOHN L. NAU, III, CHATRMAN

F. LAWERENCE CAKS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

- July 10, 2003

Marvin Calloway _
- 1316 Pleasant Green Road
Longview, TX 75603

RE: GG-C007: Pending Historic Texas Cemetery DeSignatioﬁ: Grable Cerhe"cery, Grégg
County, Texas 3 : _ :

Dear Mr. Calloway:

Thank you for your application to the Texas Historical Commission for an Official

Historic Texas Cemetery Designation. It has been received in the History Programs -

Division office, and we look forward to working with you on this project. Please refer to

~ your guidelines and application booklet for information on the application process, but if
you have any questions, don’t hesitate to call us. :

In making a preliminary review of the submitted material, -we have noticed items that peed
clarification. If a list of one or more items appears in the space below, we would ask that
you submit these items as soon as possible. Due to budget considerations, the Texas
Historical Commission will not be able to fill my assistant’s position, therefore, I am
running the program by myself. Your application will come up for review in approximately
60 days. In order to be fair to all the marker applicants, we review the applications in the
order in which they are received.

" Here is what we need to complete your application packet:

Narrative History: We ask that you identify and provide a list of sources (bibliography)
used to write the narrative history of the cemetery. If you or the cemetery association is
planning to apply for an interpretive plaque, please also include footnotes. Iam enclosing
an example of a narrative history of a cemetery with a bibliography and footnotes.

Thank you for your interest in preserving Texas’ cemeteries. If you have questions at any
point throughout the process, please do not hesitate to call me at 512/475-4167. We look
forward to working with you. :

mSHWRA
‘Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
gerron hite(@the.state.tx.us

enclosure '

cc: Dr. Norman Black, Chair, Gregg County Historical Commission

“P.O. BOX 12276 - AUSTIN, TX 78711-2276 - 512/463-6100 - FAX 512/475-4872 - TDD 1-800/735-2989
www.the state.tx.us



TEXAS

HISTORICAL HISTORY PROGRAMS DIVISION
COMMISSION 512/463-6063

PO. Box 12276 » Austin, TX 78711-2276

Official Texas Historical Marker
Pavment Form

Marker Title: éfﬁ?éj’e Q me-ﬁf’-fdy

County: Q"’@7 7 Job Number: 7/ 2 j7£ Amt. Enclosed: ,%75—63 i

Please specify method of payment: [ Check enclosed*
[0 Visa
0 MasterCard

*Checks Should be made payable to TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION

. Credit card number:

Exp. Date:

) _
o ; / .
Signature: WZMM /MJ&"\M? .

FOR THC OFFICE USE ONLY:

Remittance #:
Check #:
Amount:




PR .; r-
MARVIN OR ETHEL CALLOWAY RARY @% & 3118
03428492

2913 N. WHITTEN PH. 502-3308 fy
TYLER, TX 75702 . DATE 11105

"~ SOUTHSIDE BANK

H
TYLER - LINDALE - WHﬂhIIOUSE W3 53! 7100 -
LONGYIEW - 503-295-988%
i i www.sonthsige.com )
] .
MEMO W W

LLLi923B070 3Lk8 w2i0c2E80%




Gregg County Historical Commissio.n

Norman W. Black, D.D.S. 417 Mobberly Avenue Phone 903-757-2261
Chairman | Longview, Texas 75602 Fax # 903-753-5337

August 11, 2003

Gerron S Hite, RA

Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
History Programs Division

Texas Historical Commission

P. O. Box 12276

Austin, Texas 78711

RE: GG-C007 Historic Texas Cemetery Designation: Grable Cemetery, Gregg County,
- Texas .

Dear Gerron:

] Mr. Marvin Calloway just brought this check for $750.00 for a medallion and a
small interpretive plate on a post. He also brought the page of notes which is slso
enclosed. 1 believe he has things in this that they would like in the text. I explained how it

works to him.

Sincerely,

s

Norman W. Black, D.D.S.

Enc.



Bwaple CemetEPy Inscription®

{QP~
Medallion wLn Intrpwetxve Pldque

Fla H, uraynlll 43 ] ﬁprlx ;1&;0_0&51gnated'a paﬁ#el thland
Lo pe held i trust by the hereafter mentioned: parties as
A DUPLal plaue For the UDIQPEG peaplp'mf Lhanexghborhouda.

I rave qwmnteu guld_mnd cunveyad unu by Lha&e pweaent dm
grant, sell, and convey untoisaid Will' Davis, Ben Woods,
and Henderson Richardson of the Luunty o hrqu,'at&te af
Texas in the northeast corner of this traLL‘oF:land bLlﬁq
part of Lne bleanﬂr Bwtdley survay., ‘

Fom 1ﬁlu this cwmetwrv ha*_bean and'uunLinues Lu kaga
mﬂlnLﬁIHEQ Dy the pemple o+ tha n31qhnurhaud5 Anc whlch
1t is luaatam. : :




Grable Cemstery Insoripbion

For
Meadallion win Intepretive Plagus

Mo k., Gravoill in Aprill, 19100 designated a nparosl of landg
Lo b helo i Leust oy Lhe heeresfiter mentionsd parties as
@ Dlrial place fFor e colored geople of tnénsighborboods.

I omave grantan, sold and conveved &nd by bhese present oo
greant, @ell, and corpvey wnbo said Will Davis,

ey Wooods
I

Herderson Riohaedson of the Dounty of Orego, states of
A% 1N LNE Norines Looornae of this teact of land bheing
pari of the Elesnor Braoley survey,

P LFI0, 0 this oemetery has been and oorthinuss Lo be

maintaingd Dy Uhe people of the neighborhboods in which
1T iE lovated.
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TEX AS | RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR
HISTORICAL JOHN E. NAU, 11, CHAIRMAN

CoMmMml SSION F. LAWERENCE OAKS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
The State Agency for Historse Preservation

AFFIDAVIT OF DEDICATION FOR CEMETERY PURPOSES |
FOR THE GRABLE CEMETERY .

THE STATE OF TEXAS , § -
§  KNOW ALL MEN By THEsE PRESENTS:
§ _ ' '

COUNTY OF GREGG

That the Texas Historical Commission, an agency of the State of Texas, does hereby certify and
declare:

That the Grable Cemetery, previously filed and recorded in the Officia] Public Records of Gregg
County, Texas, in Vol M, Pg. 427; Vo, X, Pg. 15; vol. 219, Pg. 468 and more particularly described in
Exhibit A as attached hereto, has been set aside and dedicated for cemetery purposes through historic use
and that such property is now occupied by human graves, '

That this dedication is subject to all the laws, rules, and reg"u!ations_ of the State of Texas regardi'r-lg.
cemeteries now in effect and to those adopted after the effective date of this dedication, and js made in
accordance with 13 Tex, Admin. Code Section §21.30,

This Affidavit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes is signed and executed on this

@ A hg day of s 2003,

F. Lawerence Oaks
Executive Director
) ' Texas Historical Commission
" " THE STATE OF TEXAS

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §
EFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
D. - » known to me to be g credible person, whose name is above
e the statements contained herein are true an, correct,
TO BEEDRE ME on this DQM 2003,




¢
EXHIBIT “A”

Z

“1.75 miles to
SH 259 & 1-20

no scale

Landowner:
Eubank Manufacturing

Landowner:
annna Black

Map adopted from data provided by the applicant and Gregg County Appraisal District.
See Deed Records of Gregg County, Vol M, Pg. 427..
Vol. X, Pg. 15 and Vol. 219, Pg. 468.
Located nE. Bradley Survey, Section 2, A-17, Gregg County, Texas.
UTM: Zone: 15 Easting: 333753.0 Northing: 3587758.0
Latitude; 32° 24° 52.02” N Longitude: 94° 46’ 4777 W

'GRABLE CEMETERY

Cemetery No. GG-C007
Gregg County



FILED A0 REDRDED.

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS,

Bt Carmens
2003 NOV 12 01:18 PN 200328422

GG $16. .
GLADYCE CARVER ,COUNTY CLERK
BREGG COUNTY, TEXAS \



Gregg County Historical Commission

Norman W. Black, D.D.S. | 417 Mobberly Avenue . Phone 903-757-2261
Chairman Longview, Texas 75602  Fax# 903-753-5337
January 24, 2004 |
Gerron S. Hite, RA ' ‘

Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
Texas Historical Commission

P..0. Box 12276

Austin, Texas 78711

Re: GG-C007 Historic Texas Cemetery Designation, Grable Cemetery, Gregg County
‘Dear Gerron:
Enclosed is the requested information listed in you last letter, December 2, 2003.
Sincerely, -
Norman Black, D.D.S.

Enc. : _
" cc: Marvin Calloway



T EXAS | ' RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR
HISTORICAL JOHIN L. NAU, 1li, CHAIRMAN
COMMISSION F. LAWERENCE OAKS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

. The State Agency for Historic Preservation

December 2, 2003

Marvin Calloway, I
1316 Pleasant Green Rd.
Longview TX 75603

RE: GG-C007: Historic Texas Cemetery Designation, Grable Cemetery, Gregg County

Dear Mr. Calloway:

The Texas Historical Commission is honored to designate the Grable Cemetery as a Historic
Texas Cemetery (HTC). The enclosed certificate is a testimony of your commitment to the
preservation of this important historic resource.

A cemetery or burial site that has received the Historic Texas Cemctery designation is eligible to
display the special HTC markers. The purchase of a cemetery marker is not required in
conjunction with this designation, but if you would like to order one, we are enclosing the
application form. Please note that the marker process is separate from the designation
process and therefore has different requirements. The basic information you will need to
provide if you are ordering a medallion with interpretive plaque is a detailed narrative history (4-
5 pages, or longer, and double-spaced) with footnotes and a bibliography, a county/city map
showing the cemetery location, and a photograph of the proposed marker site. To begin the
marker process, send the application and the required documentation to Dr. Norman Black, Chair,
Gregg County Historical Commission, 417 Mobberly Ave. Longview TX 75602 for review and
approval.

Flease find enclosed a sample press release and a fact sheet with background information on
preserving cemeteries should you choose to publicize your cemetery’s HTC designation. This is
an optional choice that we leave to the discretion of those affiliated with the cemetery, as there
are circumstances where drawing attention to an isolated burial ground may not be prudent.
However, highlighting this additional level of recognition for an already highly visible cemetery
can be a positive way to reassert the fact that the community treasures the sacred burial ground.

Gerron S. Hite, RA
Cemetery Preservation Coordinator

cc: Dr. Norman Black, Chair, Gregg County Historical Commission

Enclosures

PO BOX 12276 - AUSTIN, X T8711-2276 - 512/463-6100 - FAX 512/475-4872 - TDD 1-800/735-2989
o : www. thestate.ax.us



HISTORIC TEXAS CEMETERY MARKERS

The purchase and display of a historical marker is not a required component of the Historic Texas
Cemetery (HTC) designation, but the Texas Historical Commission (THC) offers several options for
those situations in which a marker will contribute favorably to the preservation or interpretation of a
historic cemetery. Permission to place the marker niust be obtamed from the duly autho: ized association,
institution or family responsible for the ccmctely

I CEMETERY NAME (As it appears on the HTC d(‘:ﬁ_igl_rli_lwljlo!'l‘ge]_‘ﬁ_ﬁgﬂ_@); -

] Grzé\_'a):t_r% LemeTERY.
ouaty (9@,
Location § miles 1Sauckl, oJ i!Mijum) Tx — /’/1/ o?ﬁ//

| AU 1IIORILA110N

Name__ /)| iH2V i) Lﬁ//tm)ﬂ J

Affiliation{ vz fole. 6‘/7757-{6)’{/ /zjfﬂ,«fﬁ( .
Addiess [ 2 /l» Fleéasanl LTK@@/’J j=4é
City, State, Zip Lonaqlice, Ix IS&>

Phone f,ﬂg - 2908  Fax . E-mail . .
Signature ”MW &C&mbﬁ« Date ;/z;; /J 95

Reqmrcments for It istorical markers‘ : '

i. Only a designated Historic Texas Cemetery is eligible for an H1'C marker. The des:gnatlon process .
must be complele before a marker application can be processed.

2. Once a cemelery is designated an HTC, no additional documientation is required for elther an HTC
medallion or an HTC medallion with name and date plaque. However, for medallions with

~interpretive plaques, a footnoted narrative history with a bibliography, approved by the THC

staff, is required in addition to the HTC designation. The THC reserves the right to approve or
reject the supporl documentation based on accepled practices and standards of historical research. |
- For additional information, see Docmnentmg Local History or contact THC stafT.

3. Prior approval of the county hlstm ical com m:ssmn is lcquued for all HTC markers (see bciow)

Approval of County Historical Commission
The marker application and narrative hislory musl be approved by the wunly histerical commission (CHC) before
being forwarded to the THC.

rinted name of CHC chair or marker chair:_ e

Sig"alureiw A, A Dale: _/ =2 t~n 3
v g 7 AR 7

Mailing address:__ &~ B

Daytime phone:_e—— X Fax: »— e-mail o~




A cemetery deemed worthy of recognition and
preservation for its historical associations is eligible
to be designated a Historic Texas Cemetery.

INTRODUCTION

The Texas Historical Commission (THC}) is the state agency for historic
presetvation, responsible for identifying, protecting and interpreting Texas'
historic resources. The THC works with interested citizens, county histori-
cal commissions and heritage groups to preserve historic resoutces, includihg
cemeteries. The application for the Historic Texas Cemetery designation includes
instructions explaining the criteria, research methods and documentation neccssaly for the dcmgnation

BACKGROUND

For many years, concerned citizens have contacted the THC about the preservation of historic cemeteries
located in both urban and rural settings. With the expansion of many urban areas, historic cemeteries are
increasingly threatened; sometimes they disappear over the years with the removal of one gravestone at a
time, while others disappear completely overnight. In rural areas, historic cemeteries are threatened by the
partitioning of large tracts of land for residential development, by the absence of fencing — which allows
Jivestock to topple and break up gravestones — and by the expansion of cultivated acreage. These beautiful,
historic cemeteries, often displaying symbols of religious beliefs and pieseivmg ancestral genealogy, are
under threat now and could be lost forever.

PURPOSE

The THC developed the Historic Texas Cemetery to address the problems of destruction, neglect and illegal
removal of historic cemeteries. This designation cannot guarantee that a cemetery will be fully protected
from destruction, but official recognition of these family and commuinity landmarks highlights their
iinportance and promotes respect and reverence that hopefully will encourage further preservation of
these unique resources.

CRITERIA
"Two basic criteria govern the approval for the I-Ilstonc Texas Cemetery demgnauon "The cemetery must
be at least 50 years old and deemed worthy ofrecogmtion for its historical associations as documented

with the application. (over)

3 TEXAS

) HISTORICAL
COMMISSION
The State Agency for Historic Preservation

PO, BOX 12276, AUSTIN, T'X 78711-2276
PHONE 512/463-5853 » FAX 512/475-3122
www.thcstate.ox.us



GRABLE CEMETERY in Gregg County

Grable Cemetery in located approximétely eight miles south of Longview, Gregg
County, Texas on Farm Road (FM) 2011. It is Jocated in the northwest corner of the M.
H. Graybill tract of land in the Eleanor Bradley Survey.

By tlie late 1880s more people, many who were former slaves or descendents of
former slaves and now tenant farmers or sharecroppers, had moved to this area of Gregg
County. These farmers needed a burial place. In October 1888, S. M. Graybill, Judith
Windsor, W. A. Windsor and Beall Graybill sold a tract of land to M. H. Graybill for
$1,000.00. A small part of this land was designated as a burial place for the sharecroppers
of the landowners.' |

In 1910, M. H Graybill sold all of the level land on thé top of the hill located in the
northeast corner of his tract to people of the Pleasant Green., Fredonia, also called Stump
Toe, New Hope and St. James communities. This tract of land was to be held in trust for
a burial place for the “colored people” of these communities.” In 1937, a corrected deed
with a specific description of the land, 3.52 acres, was issu_ed to Will Davis, et. al..
Trustees, from M. H. Graybill.*

From 1910, this cemetery has been and continues-to be maintained by the people
of the named communities as the main burial place for blacks and their descendents in

these communities. The oldest identifiable graves date to the late 1800s and are marked

' Deed Records of Rusk County, Vol. M, p. 427,
? Deed Records of Gregg County, Vol. X, p. 15.
? Deed Records of Gregg County, Vol. 219, p. 468..



by rocks and stones.’ The oldest, mostly illegible, graves appear to be in 1902.° The
oldest dated marked grave is that of Robert Davis who died July. 22, 1903.° The second
oldest grave is that of Betsy who died in 1905.”

Grable Cemetery is maintained and governed by an association, which selects
trustees, hires a caretaker and oversees the care and upkeep of the cemetery. The
association holdé an annual meeting in conjunction with an “Annual Clean-up Day”. The
association strives to provide a tranquil resting place for their ancestors and preserve it for
their descendants.

Marvin Calloway

Re-typed by Norman Black

* Photographs, exhibits 4 and 5.

.3 Photographs, exhibits 6 and 7
% Photograph, exhibit 8.

7 Photograph, exhibit 9.



GRABLE CEMETERY
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Norman W. Black, D.D.S. 417 Mobberly Avenue

Gregg County Historical Comunission

N ] . Phone 903-757-2261
Chairman LOﬂgVICW, Texas 75602 Fax # 903-753-5337

February 5, 2005

Paut Jaap,

Area Engineer _
Texas Department of Transportation
1301 A Karnes Road

Longview, Texas 75604

Re: Historical Marker direction signs

Dear Mr. Japp:

Recently the Gregg County and State of Texas erected two historical markers:
one for the Grable Cemetery and one for the Pleasant Green Baptist Church.

The Gregg CHC requests that TxDot install four “Historical Marker One Mile”
signs at these locations:

'On FM Road 349 one mile East of Pleasant Green Baptist Church and another
~ sign one mile west of the church on 349. On FM 2011, one mile north of Grable
Cemetery and another sign one mile south of the cemetery.

~ Of course your judgment will prevail depending on the road, terrain and your

rules for signage. There are some of these signs on Texas roads that state, “1/2 mile” but,
if possible, 1 would prefer to use the one mile designation.

Thank you very much for your continual efforts and assistance in preserving
Texas historical heritage.

Sincerely, |

Dprars Bl

Norman Black, D.D.S.
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